

## 119TH CONGRESS 1ST SESSION H. R. 3613

To amend the Arms Export Control Act to streamline Foreign Military Sales under that Act.

## IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

May 23, 2025

Mr. ZINKE (for himself and Mr. Panetta) introduced the following bill; which was referred to the Committee on Foreign Affairs

## A BILL

To amend the Arms Export Control Act to streamline Foreign Military Sales under that Act.

- 1 Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-
- 2 tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,
- 3 SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE.
- 4 This Act may be cited as the "Streamlining Foreign
- 5 Military Sales Act of 2025".
- 6 SEC. 2. AMENDMENTS TO ARMS EXPORT CONTROL ACT.
- 7 The Arms Export Control Act (22 U.S.C. 2751 et
- 8 seq.) is amended—

```
1
             (1)
                        section
                                  36(a)(10),
                                               by
                                                     striking
                   in
 2
         "$250,000" each place it appears and inserting
 3
        "$500,000";
 4
             (2)
                         section
                   in
                                   25(a)(1),
                                               by
                                                     striking
        "$7,000,000" and inserting "$30,000,000";
 5
             (3)
                         section
 6
                   in
                                   25(a)(1),
                                               by
                                                     striking
 7
        "25,000,000" and inserting "105,000,000";
             (4) in sections 3(d)(1), 3(d)(3)(A), 36(b)(1),
 8
        35(b)(5)(C), 36(c)(1), and 63(a)(1), by striking
 9
10
         "$14,000,000" each place it appears and inserting
11
        "$30,000,000";
             (5) in sections 3(d)(5), 25(a)(1), 36(b)(6)(A),
12
13
         36(c)(5)(A)
                         and
                                 63(a)(2),
                                              by
                                                     striking
14
         "$25,000,000" each place it appears and inserting
15
        "$55,000,000";
16
             (6) in sections 3(d)(1), 3(d)(3)(A), 36(b)(1),
17
         36(b)(5)(C), 36(c)(1), 47(6), 63(a)(1), and 71(d), by
18
         striking "$50,000,000" each place it appears and in-
19
        serting "$105,000,000";
20
             (7)
                    in
                         sections
                                     3(d)(5),
                                                36(b)(6)(B)
                                 63(a)(2),
21
        36(c)(5)(B),
                         and
                                              by
                                                     striking
22
         "$100,000,000" each place it appears and inserting
23
        "$205,000,000";
```

1	(8) in sections $36(b)(1)$ , $36(b)(5)(C)$ , and
2	47(6), by striking "\$200,000,000" each place it ap-
3	pears and inserting "\$410,000,000"; and
4	(9) in section 36(b)(6)(C), by striking
5	"\$300,000,000" and inserting "\$615,000,000".
	Æ